

No. 18-10053-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGIA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF LAGRANGE, GEORGIA

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Newman Division
Case No. 3:17-CV-00067

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER AND JUSTICE IN AGING**

Trinh Phan
JUSTICE IN AGING
1330 Broadway, Suite 525
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 663-1055
E: tphan@justiceinaging.org

Regan Bailey
JUSTICE IN AGING
1444 I Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 683-1990
E: rbailey@justiceinaging.org

Samuel Brooke
Emily Early
Ivy Wang
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
P: 334-956-8200
F: 334-956-8481
E: Samuel.Brooke@splcenter.org
E: Emily.Early@splcenter.org
E: Ivy.Wang@splcenter.org

March 6, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

No. 10053-AA, *Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP, et al., v. City of LaGrange, Ga.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	4
I. The Use of Courts as Revenue Generators Has Expanded Across the Country and Particularly in Georgia, Perverting Law Enforcement Incentives and Placing an Undue Burden on Defendants.....	4
A. The amount of debt owed to courts has risen dramatically.....	4
B. Revenue generation distorts law enforcement and judicial goals at the expense of those who can least afford it.....	6
II. The Court Debt Policy Disproportionately Harms the Poor and African Americans.	9
A. The poor suffer disproportionately from the consequences of court debt.....	9
B. Court debt disproportionately burdens African Americans.	11
III. LaGrange’s Court Debt Policy Creates an End Run Around the State and Federal Protections Provided to Those Who Owe Civil Debt.....	15
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Davis</i> , 616 F. 2d 828 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Fetterusso v. New York</i> , 898 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>United States v. Devall</i> , 704 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1983)	19

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 5301	18
42 U.S.C. § 1383	19
42 U.S.C. § 407	18, 19, 21
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-20.....	17, 22
O.C.G.A. § 18-4-5.....	18, 21
O.C.G.A. § 18-4-6.....	18
O.C.G.A. § 34-8-252.....	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexes Harris & Beth Hubener et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System: A review of law and policy in California, Georgia, Illinois, Minnesota, Missouri, New York, North Carolina, Texas and Washington</i> (Apr. 2017), http://www.monetarysanctions.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Monetary-Sanctions-Legal-Review-Final.pdf	4, 5, 9, 12
Alexes Harris et al., <i>Drawing Blood from Stones: Legal Debt and Social Inequality in Contemporary United States</i> , 115 AM. J. SOCIOLOGY 1753 (2010), http://faculty.washington.edu/kbeckett/articles/AJS.pdf	8
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>The War On Marijuana In Black And White</i> (June 2013), https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/1114413-mj-report-rfs-rel1.pdf	15
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures</i> , in ACADEMY FOR JUSTICE: A REPORT ON SCHOLARSHIP AND CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFORM (Erik Luna ed., 2017), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3019435	6, 7, 11

Beth A. Colgan, *Lessons from Ferguson on Individual Defense Representation as a Tool for Systemic Reform*, 58 WM & MARY L. REV. 1179 (2017)..... 6

Brad Heath, *Racial gap in U.S. arrest rates: ‘Staggering disparity,’ USA Today* (updated Nov. 19, 2014), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2014/11/18/ferguson-black-arrest-rates/19043207/> 14

Brendan O’Brien, *Poor People Get Far More Municipal Fines*, Urban Milwaukee (Nov. 12, 2015), <https://urbanmilwaukee.com/2015/11/12/special-report-poor-people-get-far-more-municipal-fines/> 12

Casey Quinlan, *Court fees and fines target the poor, leaving them in a “never-ending cycle of debt,” THINKPROGRESS*, Sept. 22, 2017, <https://thinkprogress.org/court-fees-collections-companies-58ece19be258/> ... 5, 9

Eli Hager, *Six States Where Felons Can’t Get Food Stamps*, The Marshall Project (Feb. 4, 2016), <https://www.themarshallproject.org/2016/02/04/six-states-where-felons-can-t-get-food-stamps> 17

Emily Shaw, *Where local governments are paying the bills with police fines*, SUNLIGHT FOUNDATION (Sept. 26, 2016), <https://sunlightfoundation.com/2016/09/26/where-local-governments-are-paying-the-bills-with-police-fines/> 5, 7

Ga. Appleseed for Law and Justice, *The Imposition of Court Fees and Costs on Indigent Defendants*, <https://gaappleseed.org/initiatives/imposition-of-court-fees-and-costs-on-indigent-defendants> (last visited Feb. 21, 2018) 7

Joseph Shapiro, *Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors Prisons*, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO (May 21, 2014) 4

Karen Dolan et al., *The Poor Get Prison: The Alarming Spread of the Criminalization of Poverty*, Institute for Policy Studies, <https://www.ipsdc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/IPS-The-Poor-Get-Prison-Final.pdf> 16

Katherine Beckett & Alexes Harris, *On Cash and Conviction: Monetary Sanctions as Misguided Policy*, 10 J. CRIMINOLOGY & PUB. POL’Y 509 (2011)..... 11

Katherine D. Martin et al., *Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create*, HARVARD

KENNEDY SCHOOL & NAT’L INST. OF JUSTICE (Jan. 2017),
<https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf>..... 4, 5, 8

Lisa J. Dettling et al., *Recent Trends in Wealth-Holding by Race and Ethnicity: Evidence from the Survey of Consumer Finances*, Bd. of Govs.’ of the Fed. Reserve Sys. (Sept. 27, 2017),
<https://www.federalreserve.gov/econres/notes/feds-notes/recent-trends-in-wealth-holding-by-race-and-ethnicity-evidence-from-the-survey-of-consumer-finances-20170927.htm>..... 14

M.S.L.J., *Paying For Poverty*, *The Economist*, (April 24, 2015 at 17:08),
<https://www.economist.com/blogs/democracyinamerica/2015/04/private-probation-firms> 11

Melissa Sanchez & Sandhya Kambhampati, *How Does Chicago Make \$200 Million A Year On Parking Tickets? By Bankrupting Thousands of Drivers*, *Mother Jones* (Feb. 27, 2018),
<https://www.motherjones.com/crime-justice/2018/02/how-does-chicago-make-200-million-a-year-on-parking-tickets-by-bankrupting-thousands-of-drivers/#a>..... 16

Michael P. Boggs & W. Thomas Worthy, *Report of the Georgia Council on Criminal Justice Reform* 15 (Feb. 2016),
https://gov.georgia.gov/sites/gov.georgia.gov/files/related_files/document/GA%20Council%20on%20Criminal%20Justice%20Reform_2016%20Report_Final.pdf..... 15

Michael W. Sances & Hye Young You, *Who Pays for Government? Descriptive Representation and Exploitative Revenue Sources*, 79 *The Journal of Politics* 3 (July 2017),
<https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/full/10.1086/691354> 16

Nat’l Law Center on Homelessness and Poverty, *Homelessness in America: Overview of Data and Causes* (January 2015),
https://www.nlchp.org/documents/Homeless_Stats_Fact_Sheet 13

Rachel L. McLean & Michael D. Thompson, Council of State Gov’ts Justice Ctr., *Repaying Debts* (2007), https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/12/repaying_debts_summary.pdf..... 11

Rakesh Kocchar & Anthony Cilluffo, *How wealth inequality has changed in the U.S. since the Great Recession, by race, ethnicity and income*, Pew Research Center (Nov. 1, 2017), <http://www.pewresearch.org/fact->

tank/2017/11/01/how-wealth-inequality-has-changed-in-the-u-s-since-the-great-recession-by-race-ethnicity-and-income/ 14

State of Georgia, Dep't of Law, *Georgia Garnishment Exemptions*,
https://law.georgia.gov/sites/law.georgia.gov/files/related_files/site_page/Georgia_GAnirhsment_Exemptions.pdf 18, 21

Thomas A. Garrett & Gary A. Wagner, *Red Ink in the Rearview Mirror: Local Fiscal Conditions and the Issuance of Traffic Tickets*, 52 J.L. & ECON. 71 (2009)..... 6

U.S. Census Bureau, *Quick Facts: United States*,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/US/PST045217> 13

U.S. Census Bureau, *QuickFacts: LaGrange city, Georgia*,
<https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/lagrangecitygeorgia/PST120216>..... 11

U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, *Targeted Fines and Fees Against Low-Income Communities of Color: Civil Rights and Constitutional Implications* (Sept. 2017),
http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/Statutory_Enforcement_Report2017.pdf 9

U.S. Dep't of Housing and Urban Dev., *The 2012 Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR) To Congress Volume II: Estimates Of Homelessness In The United States* (Sept. 2013),
<https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/2012-AHAR-Volume-2.pdf>..... 13
